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CHAPTER 239—S.F.No. 162

An act relating to retirement, retirement coverage for state university and community
college personnel; providing coverage for unclassified managerial employees in temporary,
acting, or interim positions; providing default plan for employee selection; adding conforming
language to clarify eligibility between plans; relating to the individual retirement account
plan; increasing the employer contribution rate; providing for repayment of missed contribu-
tions; providing for administrative expenses; providing for contributions during period of sab-
batical leave; permilting certain coverage transfers; relating to the supplemental retirement
- plan; providing conforming language for previous oversight of eligible members; relating to
marriage dissolutions; providing alternate method of retirement asset distribution for individ-
ual retirement account plan; providing alternative coverage for certain state university and
community college personnel; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 352D.02, subdivi-
sions 1 and 1a; 354B.01, by adding a subdivision; 354B.02, subdivisions 1, 3a, and by adding
a subdivision; 354B.04, subdivisions 1 and 2, and by adding a subdivision; 354B.05, by
adding a subdivision; 356.24, subdivision 1; and 518.58, subdivision 4; and Laws 1990, chap-
ter 570, articles 3, section 11, and 10, section 7; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota
Statutes, chapter 354B; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 354B.02, subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

ARTICLE 1
UNCLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT PLAN

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 352D.02, subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. COVERAGE. (a) Employees enumerated in paragraph (b), if
they are in the unclassified service of the state and are eligible for coverage
under the general state employees retirement plan under chapter 352, are partic-
ipants in the unclassified program under this chapter unless the employee gives
notice to the executive director of the Minnesota state retirement system within
one year following the commencement of employment in the unclassified service
that the employee desires coverage under the general state employees retirement
plan. For the purposes of this chapter, an employee who does not file notice with
the executive director is deemed to have exercised the option to participate in
the unclassified plan.

(b) Enumerated employees are:

(1) an employee in the office of the governor, lieutenant governor, secretary
of state, state auditor, state treasurer, attorney general, or an employee of the
state board of investment;

(2) the head of a department, division, or agency created by statute in the
unclassified service, an acting department head subsequently appointed to the

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1993 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.



"$ROIHS Aq SUODI[AP DUILIOPUN Aq pajedipul st dSenSue] MIN

PuB i UOISIAIPQNS ‘g1 Y gy UONOIS Jopun poysijqerse uerd [eut
-o8euew oy} AQ PaJoA0d ST OUYM pIeoq AIenof 91els oyl Jo aakordwe ue (1)

‘pIeOq 193U 9pe} pPlIoM 9Y) Jo 93kojdws ue (1])
‘uwonesodiod Funndwod [BUOEONPY BIOSIUUTIA SY3 Jo 294kojdwe ue (Q1)

‘osnoyg
Jeruowerad sjeys oy} 1e si juswkodweo [edourid osoym 9svkojdwa ue (6)

{$901AI0S uBWINY JO juountedap
oy} Aq pajersdo sawoy Fuisinu pue s{eidsoy JO pue SUOIOALIOD JO jusurredap
oyl Aq pojerado SOTH[IOB) RUOIIOALIOD JO SISO SANNIIXS JAIYo ayl (8)

R1OSOUULIA] JO 9)B3S 9} JO UOIIMITISUOD) oY)
JO ‘7 UOmOas ‘TA 9[oIMe Jopun pajurodde s1unoo orefjedde oyl Jo FI910 oY) (1)

‘gyse 101deyo Jopun ueld 1UNO20R JUSWIAINL [BNPIAIPUL 2U) AqQ
98219400 PI0IIR sBY U0sIad 9y} SSOTUN ‘WSISAS JUSTHOITION 9)BIS BIOSSUUIIN oY) JO
SI0102IIP JO preoq 9yl jo [eAaoidde oy) im pajeudisopar Apuanbasqns I0 ‘7661
‘] Arenuef 21050q pIe0q FUTIBUIPIOOD UOTIBONPS JOYSIY 9y} Aq pareudisep se ‘001A
-I98 PAYISSE[OUN Y} U PIeoq SuneuIpIOOd uoneONpP? Ioydry ay) Jo suornsod sury
PO90X9 01 10U pue ‘IOJOAIIP SAIINIIXD SILIOOSSE “IOJODIIP DAIINOAXI Y} (9)

{We)sAS JUALIAIIIAL 9)B)S BIOSOUUIIA 9Y) JO
$103001IP JO PIe0q 9y} Jo Jesoldde 1noym opeur aq AW SUOTIBUBISOPAI IO SUOY)
-eudisop IoylIny ou ‘asned S1y3 ur 10J papiroxd suonisod [ Jo uoreuSISIP (BN
-tut uodn jey; papiaold {[rounod oy} Aq pajeusIsep se [OuUnod ueyjodosaw oy} Jo
[9A9] AIndop 9ATIRISTUILIPE IO JOJIQIIP UOISIAIP Y1 18 suonisod SUIU Paadxd o)
JOU pue “¥010IIP SAIINOIXS ‘ITBYO 9} PUB {UOISSIIIWIOD JIsues) uelrjodoriowr ayy
Jo 994o[dwra ue SI OYM IOJeNSIUIIIpE JOTYO © {pIeoq 1Isuel} [euo1dal ayj Jo 19A9]
ITRYO 9Y) 0} JULISISSE JO JOIIIIP UOISTAIP JY) 1€ suorIsod 2a1) padoxs 0} jou pue
‘I0J00JIP QATINOAXD “IIRYD ) {UOISSIWUIWOD 9y} AQ POIBUSTISIP SB UOISSIUIUIOD JOI)
-Uuoo 9jsem uejrpodonowr oy} Jo [9A9] A1ndop SATIRIISTUIIPE IO JOJOAIIP UOISIAID
oU} je SUOIISOd SUIU PIIVXS 0] JOU pue ‘IolensIuIwpe Joryo ‘areyo oy (g)

‘1oA9] 1030011 J0O Aouafe 10 jusunxedop Jo pesy jue)sisse
10 Amdop 9yl je ST yorym ‘o1eis 9yl Jo Aousde 1o judwredop e Surysiqelss 1o
Sunesso Aniels e Jepun pazuoyine uonisod B UL JO ‘B] UOISIAIPGNS IO {(€) asne[o
‘I UOISIAIPQNS ‘§()°YEH UONIas Iopun Paystjqe1ss uonsod e ur pasojdue st oym
$939[]00 JBOIUYDI] JO PILOq 91eIs Ayl Jo ookojdwid ue uey) Joyio uosiad e ()

SII01SAS JUSUIDITIAX 918IS B)OS
-QUUIA] 9Y) Ispun 98eISA00 10Y J[qISIe 10U IO JoyIoyMm ‘rojdeyd siyy AQ paJosAod
jusmAo[dwe JSUNIOY JO J NSl B se punj juswalnal jejusweddns oul ur soleys
Suraey s0fojdue oaneside) Arezodwe) € Jo 2InIvSISo] oY) Jo Aousde JO UOISSIWI
-wo) © Jo aIniesids] oyl Jo sakojdurd payisseoun swp-[ny ‘yudueurrod v (¢)

‘v UOISIAIPQNS ‘€80°VSI
IO | UOISIAIPGNS ‘J80'VS] UOH09s Ul pajelownud dekojdurd ue 1o ‘uorsod

I WY ‘6€T YD £661 103 VLOSANNIN JO SMVT 60¢T

Copyright © 1993 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.




Ch. 239, Art. 1 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1993 1310

(13) an employee of the state board of technical colleges employed in a posi-
tion established under section 43A.08, subdivision 1, clause (3), or la, unless the
person has elected coverage by the individual retirement account plan under
chapter 354B; and

(14) an employee of the higher education board in a position established
under section 136E.04, subdivision 2, unless the person has elected coverage by
the individual retirement account plan under chapter 354B.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 352D.02, subdivision 1a, is
amended to read:

Subd. la. STATE EMNIVERSHY HIGHER EDUCATION PERSONNEL.
Unless the person has elected coverage by the individuel retirement aecount
plan under ehapter 3548 the retirement program governed by this chapter, the
chancellor, university presidents, and unclassified managerial employees in the
state university system, the higher education board, the higher education coordi-
nating board, and the technical college system chancellor’s office shall participate
in the individual retirement account plan under chapter 354B, if they are eligi-
ble for coverage under the state. employees retirement fund, or the teachers
retirement association, or would have been eligible for coverage under those
funds but for this subdivision, subject to the provisions of subdivision 5. These
employees also shall have social security coverage under the agreement between
the state and the secretary of health and human services. Acting, temporary, or
interim employees who would otherwise be covered by this section shall retain
coverage by the general state employees retirement plan of the Minnesota state
retirement system, teachers retirement association, or other Minnesota public
employee retirement plan governed by section 356.30, whichever applies, during
the pendency of the acting, temporary, or interim appointment and shall be cov-
ered by the unclassified plan governed by this chapter or the individual retire-
ment account plan provided in section 354B.02, subdivision 3a, only if their
appointment becomes permanent.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 354B.01, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subd. 6. COVERED EMPLOYMENT; HIGHER EDUCATION BOARD
MANAGERIAL EMPLOYEES. “Covered employment,” with respect to
employment by the higher education board, means employment in a position
described in section 352D.02, subdivision 1, paragraph (b), clause (14).

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 354B.02, subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. PLAN PARTICIPANTS. (a) Except as provided in subdivi-
sion 2, or unless the person has elected retirement coverage under section
352D.02, subdivision 1a, a person who was first employed in covered employ-
ment under section 354B.01, subdivision 2 or 3, after June 30, 1989, shail par-
ticipate in the plan.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
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1311 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1993 Ch. 239, Art. 1

(b) Except as provided in subdivision 2, or unless the person has elected
retirement coverage under section 352D.02, subdivision 1, paragraph (b), clause
(6) or (13), a person who was first employed in covered employment after July 1,
1992, shall participate in the plan.

(c) Participants or employees who would be participants in this plan but for
prior participation in the teachers retirement association or other Minnesota
public employee retirement plan governed by section 356.30, whichever applies,
and who are subsequently appointed to a position with the community college
system or the state university system designated as an acting, temporary, or
interim position, shall remain in the teachers retirement association or the other
Minnesota public employee plan during the term of the acting, temporary, or
interim position. If the participant’s status becomes permanent, the participant
has the option to make a new election appropriate to the plan in which the posi-
tion should be located.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 354B.02, subdivision 3a, is
amended to read:

Subd. 3a. UNCLASSIFIED STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM EMPLOY-
EES. State university system employees who would otherwise be covered by sec-
tion 352D.02, subdivision la, may eleet coverage under the plan governed by

B this ehapter shall be covered by the plan governed by this section unless they

*¥ elect coverage under the plan governed by section 352D.02, subdivision la,
Election to participate in the plan governed by the unclassified employees plan
must be made within 120 days of July 1, 1992, or the start of covered employ-
ment; whiehever is Jater. If the employee does not elect to participate in the

. unclassified employees plan upon the start of covered employment, the
employee shall participate in the individual retirement account plan, If no elec-

Employees in covered employment on July 1, 1992, who would otherwise be |
covered by this section, but are already participating in the teachers retirement
association governed by chapter 354 or the general state employees retirement
plan governed by chapter 352, shall remain in the applicable plan unless an elec-
tion is made to transfer to the plan governed by this chapter. The election must
be made within 120 days of eligibility under the state unclassified employees
retirement program governed by chapter 352D. An election to participate in the
unclassified program or this plan is irrevocable during any period of service that
would have been covered under chapter 352D or this chapter. This election
must be made in the form prescribed in section 352D.12. Upon receipt of notice
of transfer, the individual retirement account plan administrator shall transfer to
the employee’s account in this plan an amount equal to the emplovee and
matching employer contributions to the credit of the person in the teachers |
retirement association, plus six percent compound annual interest thereon from
the date that each contribution was made until the date that the transfer is

|
Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 354B.02, is amended by adding a ‘
subdivision to read: ;
|
|
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Subd. 3c. HIGHER EDUCATION BOARD EMPLOYEES, Employees in
covered employment under section 354B.01, subdivision 6, may elect coverage
under the plan, Election to participate in the plan must be made by December
31, 1993, or within 120 days of the start of covered employment, whichever is
later, and is irrevocable during any period of covered employment in a position
listed in section 352D.02, subdivision 1, paragraph (b), clause (14), which is
established by the higher education board or the higher education facilities
authority. These employees are not eligible for the supplemental retirement plan
specified in sections 354B.07 to 354B.09.

Sec. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 2, 4, and 5 are effective July 1, 1993.

ARTICLE 2
INDIVIDUAL RETIREMENT ACCOUNT PLAN

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 354B.04, subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS. (a) Persons in covered
employment who would otherwise be eligible to participate in the teachers
retirement association, but who participate in the plan, shall make a member
contribution in an amount equal to the amount preseribed by seetion 35442;
subdivisien 2 of 4-1/2 percent of salary.

(b) Persons in covered employment who would otherwise be eligible to par-
ticipate in the state unclassified employees retirement program, but who partici-
pate in the plan, shall make a member contribution in an amount equal to the
member contribution amount prescribed in section 352D.04, subdivision 2,
paragraph (a). .

(c) The contribution must be made by payroll deduction each pay period.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 354B.04, subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS. (a) The employer of persons
described in subdivision 1, paragraph (a), shall make an employer contribution
10 the plan in an amount equal to the amount preseribed by seetion 354-42; sub-
division 3 of six percent of salary.

(b) The employer of persons described in subdivision 1, paragraph (b), shall
make an employer contribution to the plan in an amount equal to the amount
prescribed by section 352D.04, subdivision 2.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 354B.04, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeut.
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Subd. 4. OMITTED CONTRIBUTIONS. (a) Except as provided in para-
graph (b), if the state university board or the community college board fails to
make the deduction from an employee’s salary required by section 354B.08 and
this section in a timely fashion, the deduction must be made by subsequent pay-
roll deductions.

. the date on which the deductions should have been made, the board shall pay
the employer contributions and an amount equivalent to 8.5 percent of the total

days of the date upon which it should have been made, the emplover and |
employee may agree to an alternate deduction amount for the omitted employee

contribution. The omitted employee deduction must be made within one year of

the date upon which the deduction should have been made.

Sec. 4. [354B.045] SABBATICAL LEAVE; CONTRIBUTIONS.

the state university and community college boards.

Subd. 2. REQUIRED EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONTRIBU-
TIONS. Deductions for the employer contribution as specified in section
354B.04, subdivision 2, must be made by the employing unit from salary paid to
the member for a sabbatical Jeave. The employer must make a contribution

salary paid to the member for a sabbatical leave.

Subd., 3. OPTIONAL CONTRIBUTION. A plan participant who is on a
sabbatical leave may make an optional employee contribution. The maximum
optional employee contribution permitted is determined by the difference
between the salary received for the sabbatical leave and the salary received for a
comparable period during the year immediately preceding the leave, multiplied
by the emplovee contribution rate specified in section 354B.04, subdivision 1. If
an employee payment is made under this subdivision, the payment must be

minates, and may not include interest. If an employee makes a contribution
under this subdivision, the employer must make the emplover contribution, at
the rate specified in section 354B.04, subdivision 2, for the salary that was the
basis for the employee payment under this subdivision. The employer contribu-

tion was made.

Subd. 4. REINSTATEMENT RIGHTS. Notwithstanding the provisions of
any agreements to the contrary, employee and employer contributions may not
be made under this section if the member does not retain the right to full rein-

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 354B.05, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strileeont.
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Subd. 5. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES. (a) Plans covered by this chap-
ter or administered by governing boards as provided in section 354B.05 may
provide for administrative fees or charges to be paid by participants in the fol-
lowing manner:

(1) from participants whose contributions are invested with the state invest-
ment board the plan administrator may recover administrative expenses in the
manher provided by section 11A.17, subdivisions 10a and 14; or

(2) from participants whose contributions are invested through contracts
purchased in the manner authorized by subdivision 2, the plan administrator
may assess an amount of up to two percent of the employer and employee con-
tributions.

(b) Any amounts not needed for administrative expenses of the plan must
be refunded to member accounts.

Sec. 6. [354B.085] PAYMENT OF BENEFITS.,

Withdrawal of or a retirement benefit based on individual participant con-
tributions and emplover contributions plus accrued investment income is pay-
able immediately upon the death or termination of a participant. An application
by or on behalf of the participant must be filed before any payment of benefits
may be made.

Sec. 7. Laws 1990, chapter 570, article 3, section 11, is amended to read:
Sec. 11. TRANSFERS IN CERTAIN CASES.

Notwithstanding any provision of Minnesota Statutes, section 354B.03, to
the contrary, a person in covered employment under Minnesota Statutes, chap-
ter 354, who was first employed for at least 25 percent of a full academic year,
exclusive of summer session, by the state university system board or the commu-
nity college board after June 30, 1988, and before July 1, 1989, and who has re
less than one year of prior allowable service under chapter 354, and who elected,
or elects before January 1, 1991, to have their the person’s employee contribu-
tions transferred under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 354B, shall have an amount
equal to the employer contributions made on behalf of the person under Minne-
sota Statutes, section 354.42, subdivision 3, plus annual interest compounded
annually at a rate of six percent, transferred by the executive director of the
teachers retirement association from the teachers retirement fund to the individ-
ual retirement account plan under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 354B. The elec-
tion must be made on a form prescribed by the executive director and must be
made by January 1, 495+ 1994.

Sec. 8. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 354B.02, subdivision 3, is repealed.

Sec. 9. EFFECTIVE DATE.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by steileout.
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(a) Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 8 are effective July 1, 1993.

(b) Section 7 is effective on the day following final enactment, and applies
retroactively to persons who elected a transfer under Laws 1990, chapter 570,
article 3, section 11. The amount to be transferred is the employer contribution
described in that section, plus annual interest compounded annually at a rate of
six percent until the date of transfer.

ARTICLE 3
SUPPLEMENTAL RETIREMENT PLAN

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 356.24, subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. RESTRICTION; EXCEPTIONS. (a) It is unlawful for a
school district or other governmental subdivision or state agency to levy taxes
for, or contribute public funds to a supplemental pension or deferred compensa-
tion plan that is established, maintained, and operated in addition to a primary
pension program for the benefit of the governmental subdivision employees
other than:

(1) to a supplemental pension plan that was established, maintained, and
operated before May 6, 1971,

(2) to a plan that provides solely for group health, hospital, disability, or
death benefits, to the individual retirement account plan established by sections
354B.01 to 3548:04 354B.05;

(3) to a plan that provides solely for severance pay under section 465.72 to
a retiring or terminating employee;

(4) for employees other than personnel employed by the state university
board or the community college board and covered by section 354B.07, subdivi-
sion 1, to:

(i) the state of Minnesota deferred compensation plan under section 352.96;
or

(ii) payment of the applicable portion of the premium on a tax sheltered
annuity contract qualified under section 403(b) of the federal Internal Revenue
Code, purchased from a qualified insurance company; if provided for in a per-
sonnel policy or in the collective bargaining agreement of the public employer
with the exclusive representative of public employees in an appropriate unit, in
an amount matching employee contributions on a dollar for dollar basis, but not
to exceed an employer contribution of $2,000 a year per employee; or

(5) for personnel employed by the state university board or the community

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikesut.
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college board and covered by seetion sections 352D.02, subdivision la and
354B.07, subdivision 1, to the supplemental retirement plan under sections
354B.07 to 354B.09, if provided for in a personnel policy or in the collective
bargaining agreement of the public employer with the exclusive representative of
the covered employees in an appropriate unit, in an amount matching employee
contributions on a dollar for dollar basis, but not to exceed an employer contri-
bution of $2,000 a year for each employee.

(b) A qualified insurance company is a company that:
(1) meets the definition in section 60A.02, subdivision 4;
(2) is licensed to engage in life insurance or annuity business in the state;

(3) is determined by the commissioner of commerce to have a rating within
the top two rating categories by a recognized national rating agency or organiza-
tion that regularly rates insurance companies; and

(4) is determined by the state board of investment to be among the ten
applicant insurance companies with.competitive options and investment returns
on annuity products. The state board of investment determination must be
made on or before January 1, 1993, and must be reviewed periodically. The
state board of investment shall retain actuarial services to assist it in this deter-
mination. The state board of investment shall establish a budget for its costs in
the determination process and shall charge a proportional share of that budget to
each insurance company selected by the state board of investment. All contracts
must be approved before execution by the state board of investment. The state
board of investment shall establish policies and procedures under section
11A.04, clause (2), to carry out this paragraph.

(c) A personnel policy for unrepresented employees or a collective bargain-
ing agreement may establish limits on the number of vendors under paragraph
(b), clause (4), that it will utilize and conditions under which the vendors may
contact employees both during working hours and after working hours.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective July 1, 1993.

ARTICLE 4
MARRIAGE DISSOLUTIONS

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 518.58, subdivision 4, is
amended to read:

Subd. 4. PENSION PLANS. (a) The division of marital property that rep-
resents pension plan benefits or rights in the form of future pension plan pay-
ments:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
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1317 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1993 Ch. 239, Art. 5

(1) is payable only to the extent of the amount of the pension plan benefit
payable under the terms of the plan;

(2) is not payable for a period that exceeds the time that pension plan bene-
fits are payable to the pension plan benefit recipient;

(3) is not payable in a lump sum amount from pension plan assets attribut-
able in any fashion to a spouse with the status of an active member, deferred
retiree, or benefit recipient of a pension plan,;

(4) if the former spouse to whom the payments are to be made dies prior to
the end of the specified payment period with the right to any remaining pay-
ments accruing to an estate or to more than one survivor, is payable only to a
trustee on behalf of the estate or the group of survivors for subsequent appor-
tionment by the trustee; and

(5) in the case of public pension plan benefits or rights, may not commence
until the public plan member submits a valid application for a public pension
plan benefit and the benefit becomes payable.

(b) The individual retirement account plans established under chapter 354B
may provide in its plan document, if published and made generally available, for
an alternative marital property division or distribution of individual retirement
account plan assets. If an alternative division or distribution procedure is pro-
vided, it applies in place of paragraph (a), clause (5).

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section | is effective July 1, 1993.

ARTICLE 5
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 1. Laws 1990, chapter 570, article 10, section 7, is amended to read:
Sec. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 te, 3, 4, 5, and 6 are effective the day following final enactment. |
Section 2 is effective June 30, 1989, |

Sec. 2. COVERAGE ELECTION.

Individuals covered by Minnesota Statutes, section 354.05, subdivision 2a,
and meeting the requirements of Minnesota Statutes, section 352.021, subdivi-
sion 5, who were emploved by the state university or community college system
after June 30, 1989, and before May 9, 1990, may elect coverage in the general
state employee retirement plan. Election of coverage must be made before Octo-

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strilceout.
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ber 1, 1993, on a form approved by the director of the Minnesota state retire-
ment system. For an individual electing coverage in the general state employees
retirement plan under this section, the value of the individual’s account in the
individual retirement account plan under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 354B, will

plan within 30 days of the election, and the individual will receive allowable ser-
vice credit in the general state emplovees plan for the period during which the
individual was a member of the individual retirement account plan.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Presented to the governor May 14; 1993
Signed by the governor May 17, 1993, 3:08 p.m.

CHAPTER 240—S.F.No. 207

An act relating to occupations and professions; boards of social work and marriage and

Q’:‘

Samily therapy; providing for data classifications; changing board membership; adding cer- -

tain licensing requirements to the board of social work; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992,

sections 13.99, subdivision 49; 148B.04, by adding a subdivision; 148B.08, subdivision 1; _
148B.18, subdivisions 8 and 10; 148B.19, subdivisions 1 and 2; 148B.21, subdivisions 3, 4, 5, *

6, and by adding a subdivision; 148B.26, subdivision 1; 148B.27, by adding a subdivision; .

and 148B.28, subdivision 2.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 13.99, subdivision 49, is
amended to read:

Subd. 49. CLIENT, LICENSEE, AND REPORTING OF VIOLATIONS
RECORDS OBTAINED BY BOARDS ON MENTAL HEALTH AND
SOCIAL WORK. Client records obtained by a board conducting an investiga-
tion under chapter 148B are classified by section 148B.09. Certain licensing data
and data in reports of violations under chapter 148B are classified by sections
148B.04 and 148B.08.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 148B.04, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subd. 6. CLASSIFICATION OF CERTAIN RESIDENCE ADDRESSES
AND TELEPHONE NUMBERS. Notwithstanding section 13.41, subdivision 2
or 4, the residence address and telephone number of an applicant or licensee are
private data on individuals as defined in section 13.02, subdivision 12, if the
applicant or licensee provides an alternative address and telephone number.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strilceout.
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